CALMORE SPORTS CLUB
SOUTHERN LEAGUE/PREMIER LEAGUE

RECORDS 1990-2019

TEAM RECORDS

RECORD AGAINST EACH OPPONENT

Versus Played Won Lost Tied NR PercWon

Alton 7 4 3 0 0 57.14
Andover 19 6 9 0 4 40.00
Bashley (Rydal) 11 3 5 0 3 37.50
Bashley (Rydal) Second XI 2 1 0 1 66.66
Basingstoke and North Hants 6 1 5 0 0 16.66
BAT Sports 11 2 8 0 1 20.00
Bournemouth 22 9 10 1 2 45.00
Bournemouth Second XI 2 1 0 0 1 100.00
Burridge 12 5 4 0 3 55.55
Cove 2 1 1 0 0 50.00
Easton and Martyr Worthy 6 3 2 0 1 60.00
Fair Oak 4 1 3 0 0 25.00
Fareham and Crofton 2 1 0 0 1 100.00
Fawley 4 3 1 0 0 75.00
Gosport Borough 10 8 1 0 1 88.88
Hambledon 9 5 3 0 1 62.50
Hampshire Cricket Academy 2 1 1 0 0 50.00
Hartley Wintney 9 6 3 0 0 66.66
Havant 16 2 11 0 3 15.38
Havant Second XI 6 2 3 0 1 40.00
Hook and Newnham 9 3 5 0 1 37.50
Hungerford 13 3 9 0 1 25.00
Hursley Park 10 2 8 0 0 20.00
Langley Manor 5 3 1 0 1 75.00
Liphook and Ripsley 20 5 11 0 4 31.25
Longparish 2 2 0 0 0 100.00
Lymington 12 6 5 0 1 54.54
New Milton 11 5 5 0 1 50.00
Old Tauntonians 7 5 2 0 0 71.42
Old Tauntonians and Romsey 13 6 4 0 3 60.00
Paultons 7 4 2 0 1 66.66
Petersfield 5 2 2 0 1 50.00
Portsmouth 22 11 10 0 1 52.38
Romsey 3 0 0 0 3

Rowledge 10 2 8 0 0 20.00
Sarisbury Athletic 8 4 3 0 1 57.14
South Wilts 16 5 5 1 5 45.45
South Wilts Second XI 4 1 3 0 0 25.00
Sparsholt 16 5 8 0 3 38.46
St Cross Symondians 0 1 0 3 0.00
St Cross Symondians Second Xl 3 2 0 0 1 100.00
Tichborne Park 10 5 4 0 1 55.55
Totton and Eling 2 1 1 0 0 50.00
Totton and Eling Second XI 8 4 0 0 4 100.00
Trojans 8 4 3 0 1 57.14
United Services Portsmouth 13 6 5 0 2 54.54
Ventnor 10 5 5 0 0 50.00
Waterlooville 6 1 2 0 3 33.33
Winchester 3 0 2 1 0 0.00
Winchester KS 5 3 1 0 1 75.00

One match against: Andover Second Xl (L), Poole (L), Portsmouth and Southsea (W), Portsmouth Second XI (L), Wellow and Plaitford (W)



HOME AND AWAY RECORD

Where Played Won Lost Tied NR
Home 217 97 86 2 32
Away 218 76 107 1 34
TOTAL 435 173 193 3 66
HIGHEST TEAM TOTALS
Score Overs Against Venue Season Result
346-5 50 Totton and Eling Second XI Totton 2014 Won
307-8 50 Easton and Martyr Worthy Easton 2012 Won
300-8 50 Portsmouth Calmore 2010 Won
299-3 50 Longparish Calmore 1995 Won
295-6 50 Bashley (Rydal) Second XI Bashley 2010 Won
289-7 50 Eastonand Martyr Worthy Calmore 2006 Lost
287-8 46  Hartley Wintney Calmore 2006 Won
280-2 50 Old Tauntonians Southampton 1998 Won
279-7 50 Sparsholt Sparsholt 2004 Won
279-7 49  Old Tauntonians and Romsey Calmore 2005 Won
HIGHEST TEAM TOTALS AGAINST
Score  Overs Team Venue Season Result
348-8 50 Lymington Calmore 2005 Won
325-8 50 United Services Portsmouth Calmore 2006 Won
325-3 50 Fair Oak Fair Oak 2011 Won
305-9 50 Hartley Wintney Hartley Wintney 2014 Won
294-9 50 Easton and Martyr Worthy Calmore 2006 Won
290-8 50 Ventnor Ventnor 2018 Won
290-8 50 Liphook and Ripsley Calmore 2018 Won
289-6 50 Hambledon Hambledon 2006 Won
286-9 50 Hook and Newnham Hook 2019 Won
284-4d  60.3 Bashley (Rydal) Calmore 2003 Won
LOWEST TEAM TOTALS
Score Overs Against Venue Season Result
31 20.3  Winchester Winchester 1992 Lost
53 25 BAT Sports Totton 2003 Lost
58 28.2  Andover Andover 1990 Lost
58 23 Gosport Borough Gosport 1991 Lost
59 24.3  Rowledge Calmore 2015 Lost
LOWEST TEAM TOTALS AGAINST
Score  Overs Team Venue Season Result
59 21.3  Fair Oak Calmore 2012 Lost
67 25.1 New Milton Calmore 2019 Lost
69 34.3 Sparsholt Sparsholt 2011 Lost
71 31.1 Sparsholt Sparsholt 2014 Lost
73 37.1 Easton and Martyr Worthy Easton 2012 Lost
79 32  Trojans Calmore 2010 Lost
79 33.5 Paultons Calmore 2014 Lost

PercWon
52.43
41.30
46.88

StartDate
26/07/2014
21/07/2012
17/07/2010
08/07/1995
15/05/2010
08/07/2006
29/07/2006
01/08/1998
24/07/2004
07/05/2005

StartDate
23/07/2005
01/07/2006
06/08/2011
23/08/2014
08/07/2006
05/05/2018
11/08/2018
24/06/2006
06/07/2019
05/07/2003

StartDate
08/08/1992
07/06/2003
11/08/1990
27/07/1991
13/06/2015

StartDate
23/06/2012
31/08/2019
25/06/2011
31/05/2014
21/07/2012
26/06/2010
17/05/2014



HIGHEST MATCH AGGREGATES

Runs Wkts RPW Home Away Venue Season StartDate Overs
583 16 36.43 Calmore Sports Easton and Martyr Worthy Calmore 2006 08/07/2006 100
555 12 46.25 Calmore Sports  Old Tauntonians and Romsey Calmore 2005 07/05/2005 99
549 18 30.50 Calmore Sports Lymington Calmore 2005 23/07/2005 90
531 19 27.94 Hartley Wintney Calmore Sports Hartley Wintney 2014 23/08/2014 97.1
519 10 51.90 Calmore Sports Havant Calmore 1999 17/07/1999 94.4

LOWEST MATCH AGGREGATES (completed matches only)

Runs Wkts RPW Home Away Venue Season StartDate Overs
64 11 5.81 Winchester Calmore Sports Winchester 1992 08/08/1992 30.5
121 12 10.08 Portsmouth Calmore Sports Portsmouth 1992 01/08/1992  38.2
122 12  10.16 Rowledge Calmore Sports Rowledge 2005 16/07/2005 36.4
139 13  10.69 Sparsholt Calmore Sports Sparsholt 2011 25/06/2011 53.3
147 14  10.50 Calmore Sports Rowledge Calmore 2014 07/06/2014 58.4

LARGEST MARGINS of VICTORY (RUNS)

Won by Team Totals1 Against Totals2 Venue Season StartDate
234  Calmore Sports 307-8 (50) Easton and Martyr Worthy 73 (37.1)  Easton 2012 21/07/2012
204  Calmore Sports 346-5 (50) Totton and Eling Second XI 142 (41)  Totton 2014 26/07/2014

173 Calmore Sports 262-6 (42) Easton and Martyr Worthy 89 (27.5)  Easton 2004 26/06/2004
170 Calmore Sports 250-5 (50) Waterlooville 80(31.2) Calmore 1999 21/08/1999
162 Calmore Sports 274-7 (50) Portsmouth 112 (25.1) Calmore 2003 23/08/2003

LARGEST MARGINS of DEFEAT (RUNS)

Won by Team Totals1 Against Totals2 Venue Season StartDate
210 BAT Sports 263-9 (57) Calmore Sports 53 (25) Totton 2003 07/06/2003
169 United Services Portsmouth  325-8 (50) Calmore Sports 156 (40.2) Calmore 2006 01/07/2006
165 Hambledon 289-6 (50) Calmore Sports 124 (29) Hambledon 2006 24/06/2006
157 BAT Sports 273-6* (62) Calmore Sports 116 (39.5) Totton 2002 29/06/2002
156 Hook and Newnham 286-9 (50) Calmore Sports 130 (38.3) Hook 2019 06/07/2019

LARGEST MARGINS of VICTORY (WICKETS)

Won by Team Totalsl Against Totals2 Venue Season StartDate

10 Calmore Sports 157-0(35.4) Bournemouth 153-7 (50) Bournemouth 2000 26/08/2000
9  Calmore Sports 105-1(20) Portsmouth 104 (42.2) Portsmouth 1995 13/05/1995
9 Calmore Sports 116-1(23.2) Petersfield 115 (47.5) Calmore 1995 24/06/1995
9 Calmore Sports 99-1 (16.4) Portsmouth and Southsea 96 (42.2) Calmore 2010 22/05/2010
9 Calmore Sports 143-1(38) Trojans 144 (47) Calmore 2016 20/08/2016

LARGEST MARGINS of DEFEAT (WICKETS)

Won by Team Totals1 Against Totals2 Venue Season StartDate
10  United Services Portsmouth 192-0(26.1) Calmore Sports 191 (47.3) Portsmouth 1997 26/07/1997
10 Bournemouth 128-0 (35.3) Calmore Sports 127 (46.2) Bournemouth 2003 16/08/2003
10  Hursley Park 183-0(32) Calmore Sports 179-9 (50) Hursley 2004  07/08/2004

9  Winchester 33-1(10.2) Calmore Sports 31(20.3) Winchester 1992  08/08/1992
9 Havant 151-1 (33.5) Calmore Sports 150-8 (48) Calmore 1992 15/08/1992
9 Hungerford 106-1 (27.5) Calmore Sports 105 (37.5) Hungerford 1996 11/05/1996
9 Bournemouth 168-1 (40.1) Calmore Sports 166-8 (50) Bournemouth 1999 15/05/1999
9 St Cross Symondians 121-1 (24.3) Calmore Sports 117 (41) Calmore 2005 11/06/2005
9  Sarisbury Athletic 146-1(21) Calmore Sports 142-9 (50) Sarisbury 2018  04/08/2018



TIED MATCHES

Teaml Totall Team2 Total2 Venue Season StartDate
Winchester 242-8 (48)  Calmore Sports 242-9 (48)  Calmore 1991 10/08/1991
South Wilts 223-6(48)  Calmore Sports 223 (47.5) Calmore 1992 13/06/1992
Calmore Sports 248-5 (50) Bournemouth 248-6 (50) Bournemouth 1995 01/07/1995

BATTING RECORDS
HIGHEST INDIVIDUAL SCORES (34 centuries)

Score Name Against Venue Season Result StartDate
158* BD Johns Totton and Eling Second XI Totton 2014 Won 26/07/2014
141*  MIJ Kellaway Old Tauntonians Southampton 1998 Won 01/08/1998
137 MS Archer Portsmouth Calmore 2010 Won 17/07/2010
131* RCBudd Old Tauntonians Highfield 1990 Won 21/07/1990
129 JR Goode Hungerford Calmore 2001 Lost 19/05/2001
128* KD Donaldson Longparish Calmore 1995 Won 08/07/1995
128*  CRSurry Waterlooville Calmore 1999 Won 21/08/1999
128* Ml Lavelle Havant Second Xl Calmore 2014 Won 12/07/2014
126 PR Whitaker South Wilts Calmore 1997 Won 16/08/1997
122* BD Johns Tichborne Park Tichborne 2013 Won 04/05/2013
HIGHEST INDIVIDUAL SCORES AGAINST (29 centuries)

Score Name Team Venue Season Result StartDate
170* M Thorne Fair Oak Fair Oak 2011 Won 06/08/2011
160* AHD Perry Havant Havant 2001 Drawn 09/06/2001
148  AKarvelas Hartley Wintney Hartley Wintney 2014 Won 23/08/2014
144 L Ronchi Bashley (Rydal) Bashley 2002 Won 06/07/2002
140* JL Taylor Totton and Eling Calmore 2015 Won 08/08/2015
138* LA Webb Bournemouth Bournemouth 2018 Won 30/06/2018
137* CH Forward Old Tauntonians and Romsey Calmore 2005 Lost 07/05/2005
129 DC Shirazi BAT Sports Totton 2002 Won 29/06/2002
128* GR Treagus Lymington Calmore 1996 Won 01/06/1996
125  CK Coventry  United Services (Portsmouth) Calmore 2006 Won 01/07/2006
MOST RUNS SCORED

Name Years M Inns NO Runs HS Avg SR 100 50
TM Pegler 1990-2018 241 216 24 4282 110* 22.30 62.10 3 15
PR Draper 1990-2001 128 127 16 3885 112 * 35.00 46.34 3 25
BD Johns 2013-2019 119 116 10 3507 158 * 33.08 56.36 5 15
JP Rose 1996-2018 216 187 38 2312 77 15.51 50.52 0 6
J Hibberd 1997-2019 112 99 12 2302 111* 26.45 57.18 1 16
MI Lavelle 2005-2019 163 147 20 2287 128 * 18.00 49.71 2 7
DA Vann 2010-2019 112 107 9 2150 111* 21.93 74.99 1 8
RC Budd 1990-2001 83 79 5 1997 131 * 26.98 70.61 2 9
PD Cass 2000-2013 122 110 8 1898 71 18.60 58.95 0 11
MJ Kellaway 1995-2000 82 73 7 1774 141 * 26.87 60.98 2 7




MOST RUNS SCORED AGAINST

Teams

BAT/Gosprt/Sarisb/Sparsh
BAT/Hamb/Sparsh/Winch

Name
DA Banks
RK Kenway
PN Gover Havant
AHD Perry Havant
S Ganguly LipRip

YOUNGEST TO SCORE a 50

Yrs Days Score

15
15
15
16
16
16
16
16

216
244
258
164
215
231
285
299

Name
BD Johns
BD Johns
BD Johns
JP Rose
BD Johns
MJ Taylor
BD Johns
BD Johns

122*
73
84*
53*
67
111*
65
158*

Against

Tichborne Park
Paultons

Years
1995-2019
1992-2016
1990-2003
1992-2003
2015-2018

Totton and Eling Second XI
Winchester Krakatoa Simmarians

Portsmouth
Hartley Wintney
Havant Second XI

Totton and Eling Second XI

CARRYING BAT THROUGH A COMPLETED INNINGS

Name Score Total
DC Parsons  75* 204-4
PR Draper 112* 280-2
PR Draper 106* 204-7
PR Draper 101* 203-5
Ml Lavelle 128* 234-3
Ml Lavelle 117*  224-7

Against

Bournemouth
Old Tauntonians

Liphook and Ripsley

Cove
Havant Second XI

Hook and Newnham Basics

HIGHEST SCORE IN EACH BATTING POSITION
Against

Pos Score
1 137
115

158*

141*
106

111*
97
56
60
37*
58
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Name
MS Archer
MT Wallace
BD Johns
MJ Kellaway
JW Manning
MJ Taylor
TM Pegler
DC Newman
PM Proudley
CRM Freeston
DRC Ducellier

Portsmouth
Gosport Borough

Totton and Eling Second XI

Old Tauntonians

Hook and Newnham

Hartley Wintney
Fawley
New Milton

United Services Portsmouth

Bournemouth

Basingstoke and North Hants

CHRONOLIGICAL HIGHEST INDIVIDUAL SCORE FOR CALMORE

Score Name Against
54 GM Stinson Alton
79 DC Parsons Alton
81 RC Budd Trojans
131*  RCBudd Old Tauntonians
141*  MIJ Kellaway Old Tauntonians
158* BD Johns Totton and Eling Second Xl

M Inns NO Runs HS Avg 100 50
17 16 1 491 78 32.73 0 4
13 13 1 425 99 35.41 0o 3
14 13 9 403 86* 100.75 0o 3
13 12 1 394 160* 35.81 1 2
4 4 1 341 111 113.66 1 3
Venue Season Result StartDate
Tichborne 2013  Won 04/05/2013
Ower 2013 Won 01/06/2013
Totton 2013 Won 15/06/2013
Calmore 1996 Won 20/07/1996
Southsea 2014  Won 03/05/2014
Hartley Wintney 2014  Lost 23/08/2014
Calmore 2014 Won 12/07/2014
Totton 2014 Won 26/07/2014
Venue Season StartDate Overs
Calmore 1991 25/05/1991 48
Southampton 1998 01/08/1998 50
Calmore 1999 07/08/1999 50
Cove 2000 03/06/2000 50
Calmore 2014 12/07/2014 50
Calmore 2015 18/07/2015 50
Venue Season StartDate
Calmore 2010 17/07/2010
Gosport 2010 12/06/2010
Totton 2014 26/07/2014
Southampton 1998 01/08/1998
Hook 2018 18/08/2018
Hartley Wintney 2014 23/08/2014
Calmore 2011 14/05/2011
Calmore 1991 08/06/1991
Portsmouth 2012 02/06/2012
Calmore 2003 14/06/2003
Calmore 2017 15/07/2017
Venue Season StartDate Pos
Calmore 1990 05/05/1990 1
Calmore 1990 05/05/1990 2
Calmore 1990 16/06/1990 3
Highfield 1990 21/07/1990 3
Southampton 1998 01/08/1998 4
Totton 2014 26/07/2014 3



MOST DUCKS
Name

JP Rose

TM Pegler

Ml Lavelle

PM Proudley

M Boston

DA Vann

MOST CONSECUTIVE 50s

Num Name Start
4 PR Draper 26/06/1999
3  TM Pegler 29/07/2000

3  MT Wallace 12/06/2010

MOST RUNS IN A SEASON

Name M Inns
MT Wallace 16 14
BD Johns 18 18
PR Draper 15 15
PR Draper 15 15
PR Draper 15 15
BD Johns 16 15
JR Goode 14 13
BD Johns 16 15
RC Budd 17 17

NO

N N RPN WNWE W

Scores
26
22
18
15
14
14

End

Runs
660
651
605
574
561
549
547
539
505

LEADING RUN SCORER in EACH SEASON

Season Name
1990 RC Budd
1991 PR Draper
1992 DC Parsons
1995 PR Draper
1996 PR Draper
1997 PR Draper
1998 PR Draper
1999 PR Draper
2000 PR Draper
2001 JR Goode

2002 J Hibberd
2003 J Hibberd

2004 PD Cass
2005 TM Pegler
2006 SDJ Ennew
2010 MT Wallace
2011 DA Vann
2012 DA Vann
2013 BD Johns
2014 BD Johns
2015 Ml Lavelle
2016 BD Johns
2017 BD Johns
2018 BD Johns

2019 BD Johns

M
17
15
15
15
11
12
14
15
15
14
16
17
13
12
15
16
15
14
18
16
18
15
16
18
18

Inns
17
15
14
15
11
12
14
15
15
13
15
16
13
12
15
14
15
13
18
15
18
14
15
18
18

NO

P O NNNNWRPEOWORRPFPR WWER WWPMAMAEPRPERNOON

Inns
187
216
147
109
100
107

HS
115
102
106 *

86
101 *
158 *
129
100
131 *

Runs
505
286
375
574
371
418
487
605
561
547
466
449
338
247
373
660
476
366
462
549
471
433
539
424
651

NO
38
24
20
25
16

Scores
17/07/1999 69vLlym, 57 v OT&R, 67 v Pmth, 90 v Havant
26/08/2000 67 v Havant, 83 v Cove, 110* v Bmth

26/06/2010 115 v Gosprt, 114* v E&RMW, 63 v Troj

Avg
60.00
38.29
50.41
44.15
46.75
42.23
45.58
41.46
33.66

HS
131
62
86
86
66
79
112
106
101
129
87
111
70
78
85
115
95
91
122
158
117
51
100
79
102

100

R R R R R O R NW

Perclnns

50

N =, B NNDN OO D WN

Avg
33.66
19.06
26.78
44.15
37.10
38.00
48.70
50.41
46.75
45.58
38.83
34.53
28.16
22.45
24.86
60.00
31.73
30.50
30.80
42.23
29.43
36.08
41.46
23.55
38.29

17.44
11.45
14.17
17.85
16.66
14.28

Season

1

2010
2019
1999
1995
2000
2014
2001
2017
1990

00
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MOST RUNS AGAINST A SINGLE OPPONENT

Name Vs M Inns NO Runs HS Avg 100 50
TM Pegler Havant 12 10 1 332 100 36.88 1 1
PR Draper Bournemouth 11 11 1 315 86 31.50 0 2
PR Draper South Wilts 7 7 0 302 85 43.14 0 2
PR Draper Lymington 7 7 0 295 69 42.14 0 2
TM Pegler Liphook and Ripsley 12 12 0 295 100 24.58 1 0
BD Johns Tichborne Park 6 6 1 292 122%* 58.40 1 1
TM Pegler Bournemouth 13 11 1 287 110* 28.70 1 1
JR Goode Hungerford 4 4 2 286 129 143.00 1 2
PR Draper Havant 10 10 0 274 90 27.40 0 2
BD Johns Totton and Eling Second Xl 3 3 3 261 158 * 1 1
YOUNGEST to 1000 RUNS
Yrs Days Name M Inns NO Runs HS N Avg 100 50 StartDate
16 334 BD Johns 34 33 5 1011 158 * 36.10 2 4 30/08/2014
21 15 J Hibberd 65 54 4 1040 86 20.80 0 7 04/05/2002
21 275 PDCass 71 63 5 1011 70 * 17.43 0 6 04/06/2005
23 71 PR Draper 43 43 3 1013 86 25.32 0 6 29/07/1995
24 223 Ml Lavelle 82 73 14 1030 128 * 17.45 1 2 02/05/2015
PARTNERSHIP RECORDS
HIGHEST PARTNERSHIPS
Wkt Part Batl Bat2 Against Venue Season StartDate
1 214 PR Whitaker PR Draper South Wilts Calmore 1997 16/08/1997
2 166 Ml Lavelle BD Johns Havant Second XI Calmore 2014 12/07/2014
3 253* PR Draper MJ Kellaway Old Tauntonians Southampton 1998 01/08/1998
4 169* KD Donaldson CR Surry Longparish Calmore 1995 08/07/1995
5 139 MIJKellaway JR Goode South Wilts Salisbury 2000 22/07/2000
6 142 JP Rose TM Pegler Fawley Calmore 2011 14/05/2011
7 101 BDJohns JP Rose Tichborne Park Tichborne 2013 04/05/2013
8 98 BD Johns LF Newton Basingstoke and North Hants Basingstoke 2017 13/05/2017
9 72 CM Garrett KI Marshall  South Wilts Calmore 1995 22/07/1995
10 105* PD Cass SP Brandes  Gosport Borough Calmore 2004 10/07/2004
HIGHEST PARTNERSHIPS AGAINST
Wkt Part Batl Bat2 Team Venue Season StartDate
1 192* DJS Carson N Megarry United Services Portsmouth  Portsmouth 1997 26/07/1997
2 159 M Thorne S Martin Fair Oak Fair Oak 2011 06/08/2011
3 216 HMunt S Ganguly Liphook and Ripsley Calmore 2018 11/08/2018
4 162 D Henderson CK Coventry United Services Portsmouth  Calmore 2006 01/07/2006
5 142* JLTaylor T Beresford Totton and Eling Calmore 2015 08/08/2015
6 108* S Plater O Baker Rowledge Calmore 2019 13/07/2019
7 113 JR Cheek T Dye Ventnor Ventnor 2018 05/05/2018
8 92 W Hartslief J Williams Hungerford Calmore 2005 02/07/2005
9 88 0 Cross JR Winters Totton and Eling Second XI Calmore 2010 31/07/2010
10 90 M Knight L Graham Andover Andover 2018 12/05/2018




BATSMEN INVOLVED IN MOST 50 PARTNERSHIPS

Name Parts TotParts PercPart
PR Draper 51 249 20.48
BD Johns 50 279 17.92
TM Pegler 43 390 11.02
Ml Lavelle 30 284 10.56
J Hibberd 29 190 15.26
DA Vann 24 168 14.28
MOST RUNS IN A PARTNERSHIP TOGETHER (where details are known)
Batl Bat2 Inns Unb Runs Best N Avg 100 50
BD Johns Ml Lavelle 46 0 1630 166 35.43 4 6
TM Pegler PR Draper 34 2 1442 170 45.06 4 4
PR Draper RC Budd 36 2 1358 178 39.94 4 3
PR Draper MJ Kellaway 18 2 1000 253 * 62.50 2 6
TM Pegler JP Rose 38 3 955 142 27.28 1 4
Ml Lavelle DA Vann 36 1 866 69 24.74 0 6
BOWLING RECORDS
BEST BOWLING ANALYSIS
O MR W Name Against Venue Season Result StartDate
9.3 3 17 8 Ml Lavelle Tichborne Park Tichborne 2017 Won 03/06/2017
241 4 87 8 G Motchall BAT Sports Totton 2001 Lost 30/06/2001
10 6 13 7 PM Proudley Fair Oak Calmore 2012 Won 23/06/2012
15 3 45 7 LSavident Waterlooville Calmore 1999 Won 21/08/1999
13 4 15 6 SPBrandes Gosport Borough Gosport 1990 Won 07/07/1990
12 6 16 6 JP Shepherd Old Tauntonians Southampton 1996 Won 08/06/1996
12 2 18 6 CRM Freeston Easton and Martyr Worthy Easton 2004 Won 26/06/2004
13.3 4 26 6 DCNewman Alton Alton 1991 Won 18/05/1991
13.3 4 38 6 Kl Marshall Gosport Borough Gosport 1996 Won 22/06/1996
10.1 1 39 6 MJ Metcalfe Sparsholt Sparsholt 2004 Won 24/07/2004
XBEST BOWLING ANALYSIS AGAINST
O MR W Name Team Venue Season Result StartDate
13 5 21 8 LBotha Portsmouth Portsmouth 1990 Won 25/08/1990
13 4 29 8 DB Goldstraw BAT Sports Totton 2003 Won 07/06/2003
12 2 30 8 CPJenkins Gosport Borough Gosport 1991 Won 27/07/1991
7.3 3 6 7 MDThankachan Basingstoke and North Hants Calmore 2015 Won 27/06/2015
15 8 12 7 LBotha Portsmouth Calmore 1991 Won 03/08/1991
10.3 4 12 7 PKerley Winchester Winchester 1992 Won 08/08/1992
14.2 5 30 7 Andy Hooper Andover Andover 1990 Won 11/08/1990
14.2 4 42 7 AStaddon Poole Calmore 1990 Won 18/08/1990
13 3 47 7 TRawlins BAT Sports Totton 1998 Lost 06/06/1998
15 0 56 7 ACrocker Petersfield Petersfield 1991 Lost 01/06/1991
12.4 1 57 7 AHoldway Hungerford Calmore 1992 Won 27/06/1992




MOST WICKETS
Name

Ml Lavelle
JP Rose

MJ West

PM Proudley
PR Draper
PD Cass

J Hibberd

M Boston
CM Garrett
KI Marshall

Years

2005-2019
1996-2018
2011-2019
2005-2018
1990-2001
2000-2013
1997-2019
1992-2006
1990-1999
1990-1998

MOST WICKETS AGAINST

Name Teams
DB Goldstraw BAT/Lym
P Loat Hav2/Havant
Andy Hooper And2/Andov
CP Jenkins Burr/Gosprt
RR Dibden BAT/Gosprt/T&E/T&E2

MOST FIVE WICKET HAULS
Times

Name
Ml Lavelle
PR Draper
KI Marshall
DC Newman
CRM Freeston
SP Brandes

6

w w w b~ U

163
216
122
140
128
122
112
128
89
66

YOUNGEST TO TAKE A FIVE WICKET HAUL

Yrs Days O M R W Name
18 305 10.1 1 39 6 MJ Metcalfe
19 292 244 4 72 6 PDCass

20 218 185 3 64 5 FEBurzler

20 252 94 1 16 5 CRM Freeston
21 111 14 1 39 5 CM Garrett

MOST WICKETS IN A SEASON
Name

Ml Lavelle
JP Rose

Ml Lavelle
Ml Lavelle
Ml Lavelle

J Hibberd
KStJD Emery
DC Newman
PR Draper

M
17
18
16
16
16
16
16
15
15

Balls Mdns
940 34
832 19
894 44
678 11
767 33
1205 41
1138 29
1034 41
909 24

Balls Mdns Runs Wkts Avg RPO BB 4]
6062 209 3326 230 14.46 3.29 8-17 14
5582 91 3699 198 18.68 3.97 5-29 11
5026 111 3279 180 18.21 3.91 6-46 7
5668 134 3742 160 23.38 3.96 7-13 8
5429 151 3039 152 19.99 3.35 5-16 12
5031 139 3115 121 25.74 3.71 6-72 9
4690 135 2695 120 22.45 3.44 4-20 5
4162 79 2874 105 27.37 4.14 5-30 5
4224 148 2360 91 25.93 3.35 5-39 7
3147 86 1831 90 20.34 3.49 6-38 7
Years M Balls Mdns Runs Wkts Avg RPO BB 4l
1997-2003 11 844 32 444 33 1345 3.15 8-29 4
1990-2014 16 913 18 530 29 18.27 3.48 5-28 3
1990-2006 7 515 16 236 26 9.07 274 7-30 4
1990-2001 9 556 12 396 25 1584 4.27 8-30 3
1992-2015 14 680 24 339 22 1540 2.99 5-22 2
MOST FOUR WICKET HAULS
Name Times
Ml Lavelle 14
PR Draper 12
JP Rose 11
PD Cass 9
PM Proudley 8
Against Venue Season Result StartDate
Sparsholt Sparsholt 2004 Won 24/07/2004
Portsmouth Southsea 2003 Lost 21/06/2003
Bournemouth Calmore 2003 Lost 14/06/2003
Andover Andover 2000 Won 13/05/2000
Lymington Lymington 1990 Won 09/06/1990
Runs Wkts Avg RPO BB 51 Season
511 36 14.19 3.26 5-4 2 2018
500 33 15.15 3.60 5-29 1 2015
391 33 11.84 2.62 5-7 1 2019
426 32 13.31 3.76 5-31 2 2014
321 32 10.03 2.51 8-17 1 2017
590 31 19.03 2.93 4-70 0 2002
615 30 20.50 3.24 4-26 0 1990
508 30 16.93 2.94 6-26 3 1991
514 30 17.13 3.39 5-43 2 1999



LEADING WICKET TAKER in EACH SEASON

Season
1990
1991
1992
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2016
2017
2018
2019

YOUNGEST TO 50 WICKETS

Yrs Days
20 128
21 282
23 238
24 9
24 231

Name

KStID Emery
DC Newman
KI Marshall
GP Lyon

JP Shepherd
PR Whitaker
PR Draper
PR Draper
AR Hurst

G Motchall

J Hibberd

J Hibberd
CRM Freeston
PD Cass

K Woodhall
PD Cass

MJ West
PM Proudley
EK Turriff-Smith
Ml Lavelle
JP Rose

Ml Lavelle
JP Rose

MI Lavelle
MI Lavelle
Ml Lavelle

Name
J Hibberd
PD Cass
Ml Lavelle
PM Proudley
GP Lyon

M
63
72
67
40
43

Inns
63
72
67
40
43

M
16
15
12
15
11
13
14
15
14
15
16
17
13
17
13
14
12
14
18
16
18
15
14
16
17
16

Balls
1964
2719
1179
1932
2468

Balls
1138
1034
614
893
604
808
877
909
1112
1036
1205
1077
782
901
604
674
612
733
821
678
832
779
694
767
940
894

Runs
1262
1715
791
1186
1314

MOST WICKETS AGAINST A SINGLE OPPONENT

Name Vs
Ml Lavelle Rowledge
J Hibberd BAT Sports
Ml Lavelle Hartley Wintney
JP Rose Andover
PR Draper Hambledon
PR Draper South Wilts
Ml Lavelle Tichborne Park

PM Proudley

Tichborne Park

Balls
381
610
394
240
339
397
233
338

Runs
615
508
382
432
297
410
481
514
545
601
590
595
473
665
400
404
391
398
406
426
500
355
361
321
511
391

Wkts

50
50
51
51
50

Runs

158
426
212
134
185
205
96
267

Wkts
30
30
17
20
24
25
22
30
28
26
31
24
21
22
23
27
26
26
28
32
33
26
26
32
36
33

Avg
25.24
34.30
15.50
23.25
26.28

RPO
3.85
3.78
4.02
3.68
3.19

Wkts

20
19
17
16
16
16
16
16

Avg
20.50
16.93
22.47
21.60
12.37
16.40
21.86
17.13
19.46
23.11
19.03
24.79
22.52
30.22
17.39
14.96
15.03
15.30
14.50
13.31
15.15
13.65
13.88
10.03
14.19
11.84

BB
4-52
6-72
4-6
4-28
4-23

Avg
7.90
22.42
12.47
8.37
11.56
12.81
6.00
16.68

RPO
3.24
2.94
3.73
2.90
2.95
3.04
3.29
3.39
2.94
3.48
2.93
3.31
3.62
4.42
3.97
3.59
3.83
3.25
2.96
3.76
3.60
2.73
3.12
2.51
3.26
2.62

51

o O O~ O

RPO
2.48
4.19
3.22
3.35
3.27
3.09
2.47
4.73

BB
4-26
6-26
4-54
4-23
6-16
4-15
5-35
5-43
5-45
8-87
4-70
4-20
6-18
4-29
5-45
4-16
4-17
7-13
4-27
5-31
5-29

4-26

8-17
5-4
5-7

StartDate
25/08/2001
11/06/2005
17/05/2014
24/07/2010
11/05/1996

BB
5-39
4-70
5-4
5-29
5-35
4-28
8-17
4-28

S

PR NP OO FRP  NOPFPFOONOPFPOOFRP EFEPNRFEPOPFPF OOWwWDOoO

S

O Rr ONPFP KL O -



MOST RUNS CONCEDED IN AN INNINGS

O M Runs W Name Against Venue Season Result StartDate
25 5 100 4 M Boston South Wilts Calmore 2003 Drawn 19/07/2003
21 3 92 4 )Hibberd BAT Sports Totton 2003 Lost 07/06/2003
20 1 91 2 CBothma Bashley (Rydal) Bashley 2002 Lost 06/07/2002
19 0 89 2 CBothma South Wilts Salisbury 2002 Lost 20/07/2002
23 2 88 5 MBoston Hampshire Cricket Academy Rose Bowl-N 2003 Lost 12/07/2003
241 4 87 8 G Motchall BAT Sports Totton 2001 Lost  30/06/2001

9 0 84 0 JPRose Rowledge Rowledge 2014 Lost 09/08/2014

CONSECUTIVE 4-WICKET HAULS
Num Name Start End Figures

3 AR Hurst 08/07/2000 22/07/2000 4-67 v BRydal, 5-45 v Andov, 4-58 v SWilts

CHRONOLIGICAL BEST BOWLING ANALYSIS FOR CALMORE

Bowling Name Against Venue Season StartDate
2-8 KI Marshall Alton Calmore 1990 05/05/1990
3-35 CM Garrett Bournemouth Bournemouth 1990 12/05/1990
3-28 CM Garrett New Milton New Milton 1990 26/05/1990
5-39 CM Garrett Lymington Lymington 1990 09/06/1990
6-15 SP Brandes Gosport Borough Gosport 1990 07/07/1990
7-45 L Savident Waterlooville Calmore 1999 21/08/1999
8-87 GA Motchall BAT Sports Totton 2001 30/06/2001
8-17 MI Lavelle Tichborne Park Tichborne 2017 03/06/2017

ALL-ROUNDER RECORDS

50 RUNS and 4 WICKETS IN THE SAME MATCH

Name Batting Bowling Against Venue Season StartDate
KD Donaldson 84* 4-37  Gosport Borough Calmore 1995 06/05/1995
KD Donaldson 128* 5-52 Longparish Calmore 1995 08/07/1995
PR Draper 69* 5-53 Hambledon Calmore 1997 17/05/1997
PR Draper 79 4-28 South Wilts Calmore 1997 16/08/1997
PR Whitaker 126 4-44 South Wilts Calmore 1997 16/08/1997
PR Draper 59 5-35 Hambledon Hambledon 1998 18/07/1998
J Hibberd 55 4-70 BAT Sports Totton 2002 29/06/2002
CR Surry 51 5-38 Burridge Burridge 2002 10/08/2002
J Hibberd 61 4-20 Portsmouth Calmore 2003 23/08/2003
JP Rose 77 4-38 Andover Andover 2015 20/06/2015

xxx50 RUNS and 4 WICKETS IN THE SAME MATCH AGAINST

Name Batting Bowling Team Venue Season StartDate
RJE Hindley 53 6-87 Havant Havant 2001 09/06/2001
R Mannix 69 5-67  Sparsholt Sparsholt 2004 24/07/2004
J Williams 51 6-33  Hungerford Calmore 2005 02/07/2005
MD Smith 57 6-48  Old Tauntonians and Romsey Romsey 2005 09/07/2005
C Stares 71 4-24  Gosport Borough Calmore 2006 12/08/2006

J De Rosa 66 4-32  Sparsholt Calmore 2014 02/08/2014




250 RUNS and 25 WICKETS IN A LEAGUE SEASON

Name

KStJD Emery
PR Whitaker
PR Draper

J Hibberd
PD Cass

Ml Lavelle
Ml Lavelle
JP Rose

JT Rutter

Ml Lavelle

OPENING THE BATTING and THE BOWLING IN THE SAME GAME
Batting Bowling

Name
KStJD Emery
KStJD Emery
KStJD Emery
DC Newman
L Savident
L Savident
L Savident
L Savident
L Savident
L Savident
J Hibberd
L Savident
PD Cass
PD Cass

CRM Freeston

PD Cass

PM Proudley
Ml Lavelle
Ml Lavelle
Ml Lavelle
SW Wright
SW Wright
SW Wright
SW Wright

12
10
17
3
80
5
10
0
30
53
63
11
14
17
0
12
8
10
11
7
17
4
13
8

M
16
13
15
16
14
16
18
18
16
16

1-33
4-42
2-36
1-26
2-32
2-56
3-30
2-49
7-45
0-47
1-43
2-23
1-19
6-72
2-30
0-22
1-27
1-29
5-18
1-15
1-26
0-13
0-19
4-36

Runs AvgBat
279 27.90
357 27.46
605 50.41
466 38.83
394 32.83
482 34.42
471 29.43
287 20.50
351 35.10
288 22.15

Against
Andover
Poole
Portsmouth
Andover
Hambledon
Old Tauntonians and Romsey
Portsmouth
Liphook and Ripsley
Waterlooville

Wkts
30
25
30
31
27
32
25
33
26
33

Winchester Krakatoa Simmarians

South Wilts

Cove

Liphook and Ripsley
Portsmouth
Gosport Borough
Rowledge

Alton

Portsmouth

Old Tauntonians and Romsey
Sarisbury Athletic
Portsmouth
Sarisbury Athletic
Hook and Newnham
Hartley Wintney

AvgBowl

20.50
16.40
17.13
19.03
14.96
13.31
23.04
15.15
16.53
11.84

Venue
Andover
Calmore
Portsmouth
Andover
Calmore
Calmore
Southsea
Calmore
Calmore
Winchester
Calmore
Cove
Calmore
Southsea
Calmore
Rowledge
Alton
Calmore
Romsey
Calmore
Southsea
Sarisbury
Hook
Calmore

Season
1990
1990
1990
1991
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
2000
2000
2003
2003
2004
2005
2005
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018

Season
1990
1997
1999
2002
2010
2014
2015
2015
2017
2019

StartDate

11/08/1990
18/08/1990
25/08/1990
31/08/1991
19/06/1999
03/07/1999
10/07/1999
07/08/1999
21/08/1999
28/08/1999
20/05/2000
03/06/2000
31/05/2003
21/06/2003
10/07/2004
16/07/2005
27/08/2005
19/05/2018
26/05/2018
02/06/2018
21/07/2018
04/08/2018
18/08/2018
25/08/2018



WICKET-KEEPING RECORDS

MOST DISMISSALS

Name Years M Cts Sts Dis
SA Bailey 1990-2018 89 87 39 126
DA Vann 2010-2019 91 81 22 103
MJ Kellaway 1995-2000 82 63 34 97
TM Pegler 1990-2018 46 a4 9 53
MRG Cook 2005-2019 26 16 13 29
SDJ Ennew 1998-2006 25 12 13 25
MC Donovan 2012-2018 19 15 6 21

MOST DISMISSALS IN AN INNINGS

Name Dis Cts Sts Against Venue Season Result StartDate
SA Bailey 5 3 2 Bournemouth Bournemouth 1992 Won  23/05/1992
TM Pegler 5 4 1 OldTauntonians and Romsey Romsey 2005 Lost  09/07/2005
SA Bailey 5 4 1 Basingstoke and North Hants Calmore 2013 Won  11/05/2013

MOST DISMISSALS IN A SEASON

Name M Ct St Total Season
SA Bailey 12 15 7 22 1991
MJ Kellaway 14 14 8 22 1999
SA Bailey 10 17 5 22 2001
DA Vann 15 20 2 22 2011

MOST KEEPER/BOWLER DISMISSALS

Keeper Bowler M Cts Sts Dis
MJ Kellaway PR Draper 78 10 9 19
DA Vann Ml Lavelle 104 10 7 17
SA Bailey CM Garrett 50 11 5 16
MJ Kellaway JP Shepherd 39 5 10 15
MJ Kellaway GP Lyon 59 15 0 15

DA Vann PM Proudley 75 15 0 15



FIELDING RECORDS

MOST CATCHES

Name Years M Cts Cts/M
JP Rose 1996-2018 213 108 0.50
MI Lavelle 2005-2019 163 80 0.49
TM Pegler 1990-2018 195 63 0.32
PR Draper 1990-2001 128 57 0.44
MJ West 2011-2019 122 42 0.34

MOST CATCHES IN AN INNINGS
Name Cts Against Venue Season Result StartDate

JP Rose 4 United Services Portsmouth Calmore 2013 Won 08/06/2013
19 occasions of 3 outfield catches

MOST CATCHES IN A SEASON

Name M Ct Season
Ml Lavelle 15 13 2016
JW Manning 14 13 2019
PR Draper 15 12 1991
JP Rose 17 12 2013
JP Rose 14 12 2016
RC Budd 17 11 1990
DC Parsons 16 11 1990
MT Wallace 16 11 2010
Ml Lavelle 18 11 2015

MOST FIELDER/BOWLER DISMISSALS

Fielder Bowler M Cts
JP Rose Ml Lavelle 128 16
Ml Lavelle PM Proudley 112 14
JP Rose PM Proudley 124 12
MJ West Ml Lavelle 116 11
Ml Lavelle JP Rose 128 10

MOST CAUGHT and BOWLED DISMISSALS

Name Ct&B Wickets Perc
JP Rose 22 198 11.11
Ml Lavelle 10 230 4.34
MJ West 9 187 4.81
M Boston 6 105 5.71
PM Proudley 6 160 3.75
JP Shepherd 5 75 6.66
J Hibberd 5 120 4.16



CAPTAINCY RECORDS

MOST MATCHES as CAPTAIN

Captain Played Won Lost Tied NR PercWon Toss Won Toss Lost
Ml Lavelle 82 42 37 0 3 53.16 49 33
DA Vann 78 42 29 0 7 59.15 41 35
MJ Kellaway 46 26 13 1 6 65.00 26 20
TM Pegler 42 13 23 0 6 36.11 16 26
RC Budd 41 22 18 0 1 55.00 18 23
CM Garrett 20 4 14 1 1 21.05 6 14
PD Cass 18 2 15 0 1 11.76 10 8
SP Brandes 16 7 8 1 0 43.75 9 7
JR Winters 15 3 10 0 2 23.07 6 9
J Hibberd 13 7 5 0 1 58.33 8 5
GR Cooper 7 2 4 0 1 33.33 3 4
PR Draper 7 2 3 0 2 40.00 3 4
CR Surry 2 1 1 0 0 50.00 2 0
JW Manning 2 0 2 0 0 0.00 0 2
JR Goode 1 0 0 0 1 1 0
SA Bailey 1 0 1 0 0 0.00 1 0
BM Perry 1 0 1 0 0 0.00 0 1

YOUNGEST CAPTAINS

Name Yrs Days Against Venue Season StartDate
PD Cass 21 359 Alton Alton 2005 27/08/2005
J Hibberd 23 103 Alton Calmore 2004 31/07/2004
CM Garrett 23 179 Havant Calmore 1992 15/08/1992
MI Lavelle 25 229 Fawley Calmore 2016 07/05/2016

JR Winters 27 279 Andover Second XI Andover 2006 26/08/2006



APPEARANCE RECORDS

MOST MATCHES

Name M
TM Pegler 241
JP Rose 216
Ml Lavelle 163
PM Proudley 140
M Boston 128
PR Draper 128
PD Cass 122
MJ West 122
BD Johns 119
SA Bailey 114
J Hibberd 112
DA Vann 112
PJ Clark 101
BM Perry 100
MOST CONSECUTIVE MATCHES
Matches Name
119* BD Johns
99 Ml Lavelle
46 DA Vann
42 DA Vann
37 JP Rose

Start
05/05/1990
20/07/1996
16/07/2005
30/04/2005
30/05/1992
05/05/1990
08/07/2000
14/05/2011
04/05/2013
05/05/1990
14/06/1997
08/05/2010
14/06/1997
12/06/2010

From

04/05/2013
04/08/2012
08/05/2010
18/05/2013
02/07/2011

YOUNGEST PLAYER on DEBUT

Yrs Days
14 148
14 298
15 173
15 195
15 211
15 215
15 216

Name
TG Houlder
Ml Lavelle
MC Donovan
N Coe
MRG Cook
MS Archer
BD Johns

OLDEST ON DEBUT

Yrs
52
48
45
43
39

Days
131
16
173
31
154

Name
JM Tyler
AL Carty
TA Chilcott
RC Wilcocks
DA Vann

LONGEST CAREERS
Name

TM Pegler
SA Bailey

K Woodhall
J Hibberd
JP Rose

Fair Oak
Rowledge
Fawley

Havant Second XI
St Cross Symondians

Winchester Krakatoa Simmarians

Tichborne Park

United Services Portsmouth
Old Tauntonians and Romsey

Trojans
Bournemouth
Tichborne Park

Yrs Days
28 112
28 0
23 97
22 78
22 15

Venue
Fair Oak
Rowledge
Calmore
Calmore
Winchester
Winchester
Tichborne

Venue

Calmore

Calmore

Eastleigh
Bournemouth
Calmore

Start

05/05/1990
05/05/1990
25/05/1991
14/06/1997
20/07/1996

End
25/08/2018
04/08/2018
31/08/2019
01/09/2018
14/07/2011
14/07/2011
31/08/2013
17/08/2019
31/08/2019
05/05/2018
31/08/2019
03/08/2019
30/07/2011
31/08/2019
Until
31/08/2019
21/07/2018
04/05/2013
04/07/2015
10/08/2013
Season StartDate
2011 06/08/2011
2005 16/07/2005
2012 04/08/2012
2005 20/08/2005
2005 13/08/2005
1999 28/08/1999
2013 04/05/2013
Season StartDate
2006 01/07/2006
2018 28/07/2018
1992 22/08/1992
1990 12/05/1990
2010 08/05/2010
End M
25/08/2018 241
05/05/2018 114
30/08/2014 52
31/08/2019 112
04/08/2018 216



